£’000

2022
£’000

If Sterling had strengthened against the Euro by 10% 10%

Effect on net results for the year 1,161 254

Effect on OCI (1,427) (261)

Effect on equity (266) (7)

If Sterling had weakened against the Euro by 10% 10%

Effect on net results for the year (1,419) (200)

Effect on OCI 1,751 319

Effect on equity 332 119

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2023

Financial statementsGovernanceStrategic report

106 Allergy Therapeutics plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

27. Financial instruments continued
Interest rate risk
The Group finances its operations through operating cash flow, equity fundraising and shareholder loan facilities (see Note 35, events after balance sheet date).
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to possible changes in interest rates of +1% or -1% with effect from the beginning of the year on the remaining element of
borrowings.
The sensitivities are considered to be reasonable given the current market conditions and the calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each balance sheet date, all other variables being held
constant.

2023 2022

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Movement in interest rates +1% -1% +1% -1%
Movement in net results for the year (50) 50 (34)  34
Equity — — — —

(50) 50 (34)   34

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. In order to minimise this risk, the Group endeavours only to deal with companies
which are demonstrably creditworthy and this, together with the aggregate financial exposure, is regularly monitored. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of the debtor.
Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is considered to be small as the counterparties are all substantial banks with high credit ratings. The maximum exposure is the amount of the deposit. Credit risk on

[…]

Foreign currency differences 3 (4)

Current service costs (134) (206)

Interest cost (323) (142)
Remeasurement of defined benefit asset
– arising from changes in financial assumptions 750 3,056

Benefits paid by employer 215 214

Benefits paid from assets 84 84

Balance as at 30 June (8,939) (9,534)

The expected contributions to linked investment asset products over the forthcoming year
are £172,000.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2023

Financial statementsGovernanceStrategic report

110 Allergy Therapeutics plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2023

28. Retirement benefit obligations continued
Changes in the significant actuarial assumptions
The significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit IAS 19.173(b) obligation are the discount rate, the salary growth rate and the average life expectancy. The calculation of the net
defined benefit liability is sensitive to these assumptions. The following table summarises the effects of changes in these actuarial assumptions on the defined benefit liability at 30 June 2023:

Discount rate

2023 2022

	 £’000
	 Increase
	 to 5.16%

	 £’000
	 Decrease
	 to 3.16%

	 £’000
	 Increase
	 to 4.42%

	 £’000
	 Decrease
	 to 2.42%

(Decrease)/increase in the defined benefit liability (1,108) 1,280 (1,270) 1,482

2023 2022

Salary growth rate
	 Increase
	 to 3.30%

	 Decrease
	 to 1.3%

	 Increase
	 to 3.00%

	 Decrease
	 to 1.00%

Increase/(decrease) in the defined benefit liability 270 (254) 273 (255)

2023 2022

Average life expectancies of males
	 Increase
	 of one year

	 Decrease
	 of one year

	 Increase
	 of one year

	 Decrease
	 of one year

Increase/(decrease) in the defined benefit liability 267 (270) 289 (294)

2023 2022

Average life expectancies of females
	 Increase
	 of one year

	 Decrease
	 of one year

	 Increase
of one year

	 Decrease
	 of one year

Increase/(decrease) in the defined benefit liability 282 (285) 306 (310)

Financial statementsGovernanceStrategic report

111 Allergy Therapeutics plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

29. Issued share capital
2023 2022

Shares £’000 Shares £’000

Authorised share capital

Ordinary Shares of 0.10 pence each

1 July and 30 June 790,151,667 790 790,151,667 790

Deferred shares of 0.10 pence each

1 July and 30 June 9,848,333 10 9,848,333 10

Issued and fully paid

Ordinary Shares of 0.10 pence

At 1 July 644,104,621 644 641,772,718 641

Issued during the year:

Issue of shares 35,000,000 35 2,331,903 3

At 30 June 679,104,621 679 644,104,621 644

Issued and fully paid

Deferred shares of 0.10 pence

At 1 July 9,848,333 10 9,848,333 10

Issued during the year — — — —

At 30 June 9,848,333 10 9,848,333 10

Issued share capital 688,952,954 689 653,952,954 654

The deferred shares have no voting rights, dividend rights or value attached to them.
No share options issued on vesting of LTIP awards were exercised during the year (2022: £2,000 proceeds).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2023

Financial statementsGovernanceStrategic report

112 Allergy Therapeutics plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2023

30. Share-based payments
The Group has an LTIP under which Executive Directors and certain employees may receive an annual